Decision 29312-D01-2025



Rising Sun Inc.

Rising Sun Solar Project

June 27, 2025

Alberta Utilities Commission

Decision 29312-D01-2025 Rising Sun Inc. Rising Sun Solar Project Proceeding 29312 Applications 29312-A001 and 29312-A002

June 27, 2025

Published by the: Alberta Utilities Commission Eau Claire Tower 1400, 600 Third Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 0G5

Telephone:310-4AUC (310-4282) in Alberta
1-833-511-4AUC (1-833-511-4282) outside AlbertaEmail:info@auc.ab.caWebsite:www.auc.ab.ca

The Commission may, no later than 60 days from the date of this decision and without notice, correct typographical, spelling and calculation errors and other similar types of errors and post the corrected decision on its website.

	Decision 27512-D01-2025
Rising Sun Inc.	Proceeding 29312
Rising Sun Solar Project	Applications 29312-A001 and 29312-A002

Decision 20312_D01_2025

1 Decision summary

1. In this decision, with reasons to follow in a subsequent decision, the Alberta Utilities Commission denies applications from Rising Sun Inc. to construct and operate a 125-megawatt solar power plant, designated as the Rising Sun Solar Project, and the 1147S Rising Sun Substation.

2. In Bulletin 2025-06: Reclamation security guidelines for wind and solar power plants,¹ the Commission advised that it would issue correspondence on the record of each active wind and solar power plant application addressing the new reclamation security guidelines. The Commission has decided to issue its decision now, so that Rising Sun understands why the Commission is not asking additional questions of Rising Sun in relation to reclamation security.

2 Decision

3. The Commission finds that approval of the applications is not in the public interest, and in accordance with sections 11, 14, 15 and 19 of the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act*, the Commission denies the applications.

Dated on June 27, 2025.

Alberta Utilities Commission

(original signed by)

Michael Arthur Commission Member

¹ Issued on June 6, 2025.